# OP \$115.00 5243663

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM663864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WIRTGEN INVEST Holding GmbH	FORMERLY WIRTGEN GROUP Holding GmbH	05/11/2021	Corporation: GERMANY

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WIRTGEN GROUP Zweigniederlassung der John Deere GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	Reinhard-Wirtgen-Str. 2
City:	Windhagen
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	53578
Entity Type:	Gmbh & Co. Kg: GERMANY

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5243663	
Registration Number:	2059202	WIRTGEN
Registration Number:	2835901	WIRTGEN GROUP
Registration Number:	3769619	WIRTGEN GROUP

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6152422400

Email: smd@iplawgroup.com
Correspondent Name: Scott M. Douglass

Address Line 1:1600 Division Street, Suite 500Address Line 4:Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott M. Douglass
SIGNATURE:	/Scott M. Douglass/
DATE SIGNED:	07/30/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=64294K2-ag-ema.US\_Assignment\_signed.ev.20210526#page1.tif source=64294K2-ag-ema.US\_Assignment\_signed.ev.20210526#page2.tif

source=64294K2-ag-ema.US\_Assignment\_signed.ev.20210526#page3.tif

# WIRTGEN TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made effective nunc pro tunc as of the day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2021, by WIRTGEN INVEST Holding GmbH ("Assignor"), a company organized under the laws of the country of Germany, formerly known as WIRTGEN GROUP Holding GmbH, and with a principal business address of Wirtgen Campus 1, 53577 Neustadt (Wied), Germany, in favor of WIRTGEN GROUP Zweigniederlassung der John Deere GmbH & Co. KG ("Assignee"), a company organized under the laws of Germany, and with a principal business address of Reinhard-Wirtgen-Str. 2, 53578 Windhagen, Germany,

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the United States trademark registration listed below, including any common law trademark rights therefor (the "Marks"):

Marks	Class	Registration No.	Application No.	Registration Date
Wirtgen Group Road Logo	1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 41, 42	5,243,663	86/577,198	July 18, 2017
WIRTGEN	7	2,059,202	75/101,294	May 6, 1997
WIRTGEN GROUP and Logo	7	2,835,901	76/416,798	April 27, 2004
WIRTGEN GROUP and Globe	7, 25, 37, 42	3,769,619	76/692,177	April 6, 2010

; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an agreement, under which Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the Marks, for the United States, including any renewals or extensions thereof that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States now or hereafter in effect and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; including all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use, with the right to sue for, and collect the

same for, its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Tennessee, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted, and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Tennessee without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

# (SIGNATURE PAGE TO WIRTGEN TRADEMARKS ASSIGNMENT)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment.

Assignor: WIRTGEN INVES	Γ Holding GmbH	
Ву:		
Name: Jürgen Wirtgen	WIRTGEN INVEST	
Title: Director  Date: AA / W≈y/2021	WIRTGEN NIVEST Holding GmbH Wirtgen Campus 1   53577 Neustadt/Wied	
Witness Stunature	ીતે / મેલ્સ્ /2021 Witness Date	
Witness Name  S  L	An / Hary/2021	
Witness Signature  STEFAN WRY(LE)  Witness Name	Witness Date	

Accepted By Assignee: WIR IGEN GROUP Zweigniederlassung der John Deere GmbH & Co. KG

Date:

Name: Domenico Ruccolo

W WIRTGEN GROUP

Title: Proxy

21 / May /2021

WHETGEN GROUP Evanch of John Divers Crobif & Co. 803

Reinhard-Wingen Strick \$3578 Windhagan - Garmaby

9: 4493848/335-0

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007371 FRAME: 0713** 

**RECORDED: 07/30/2021**